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10/9/2025 
CASE SUMMARY SHEET 

CASE NUMBER: V25-10-22 
DATE RECEIVED: September 2, 2025 
DATE OF MEETING: October 14, 2025 and October 28, 2025 
 
Address: 527 Albert 
Subdivision: Old Town of Mandeville, Square 85B Lots 21-24, 26, 28, 30, 32, 34, & 36 
Zoning District: R-1 Single Family Residential District 
Property Owner: Richard and Linda James 
 
REQUEST:  V25-10-22 – Richard and Linda James request a variance to CLURO Section 7.5.1.3. R-1 Site Development 

Regulations, Old Town of Mandeville, Square 85B Lots 21-24, 26, 28, 30, 32, 34, & 36, R-1 Single Family 
Residential District, 527 Albert 

 
CASE SUMMARY: Encroach up to the south side property line to construct a new house 
 
The applicants own the property at 527 Albert Street, located on the east side of Albert St., north of Monroe St., south of 
Livingston St., and west of Colbert St. The property is an irregularly shaped flag lot, measuring 119’ along Albert St., 236’ 
along the south property line, 240’ along the east property line, 60’ along Livingston St., then south for 120’, and west for 
175’ and contains 35,696 sqft per a survey prepared by Kelly McHugh & Associates and dated 7.31.2025. The property is 
currently unimproved.  
 
The applicants are requesting to encroach 20’ into the south side setback, up to the property line, to construct a new 
single-family residence. The south side of the property borders the right of way for the unimproved Harold Street. The 
eastern half of the Harold Street right of way was previously revoked back in 2008 while the western half remains owned 
by the City.  
 

 Required Proposed Encroachment 
Front Setback 25’ 25’ 0’ 
Rear Setback 30’ 30’ 0’ 
North Side Setback 20’ 20’ 0’ 
South Side Setback 20’ 0’ 20’ 

 
Public Works is in the process of reviewing the proposed development. 
 
CLURO SECTIONS: 
7.5.1.3. R-1 Site Development Regulations 
Each development site in the R-1 Single-Family Residential Zoning District shall be subject to the following site 
development regulations in addition to any regulations applicable under the provisions of Article 8. The Planning Director 
may grant exceptions to the following standards pursuant to section 4.3.5. 
 

1. Minimum lot area 10,800 Square feet (except for legal non-conforming lots 
as provided) 

2. Minimum building area (Square feet per unit) 1,200 Square feet 
3. Minimum lot width 90' 
4. Minimum lot depth 120' 
5. Minimum Yard Setback Requirements  

a. Front yard 25' 
b. Interior side yard*  

i. Frontage up to 50’ 8’ each side 
ii. Frontage between 51’ – 60’ 10’ each side 

iii. Frontage between 61’ – 75’ 12’ each side 
iv. Frontage between 76’ – 80’ 13’ each side 
v. Frontage between 81’ – 90’ 15’ each side 

vi. Frontage between 91’ – 100’ 16’ each side 
vii. Frontage between 101’ – 110’ 18’ each side 

viii. Frontage between 111’ +’ 20’ each side 
c. Street side yard 15' 
d. Rear yard 30' 

6. Maximum Height of Structures 35' 
7. Maximum Impervious Site Coverage 45% 

*The side yard setbacks of the site may be shifted into the opposite yard up to 30% so long as the area lost in one required 
side yard is provided in the opposite side yard and the total minimum setback of the site is provided. 
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10/9/2025 
CASE SUMMARY SHEET 

CASE NUMBER: V25-10-23 
DATE RECEIVED: September 3, 2025 
DATE OF MEETING: October 14, 2025 and October 28, 2025 
 
Address: 2025 Lakeshore 
Subdivision: Old Town of Mandeville, Square 1 Lot 5A  
Zoning District: B-3 Old Mandeville Business District 
Property Owner: Margherita Bechac 
 
REQUEST:  V25-10-23 – Denis Bechac requests a variance to CLURO Section 9.2.5.7. Live Oak Protection 

Requirements, Old Town of Mandeville, Square 1 Lot 5A, B-3 Old Mandeville Business District, 2025 
Lakeshore 

 
CASE SUMMARY: Remove a 28” dbh live oak 
 
The property at 2025 Lakeshore is owned by the applicant’s mother, and is located on the north side of Lakeshore Dr., 
west of Girod St., east of Lafitte St., and south of Claiborne St. The property measures 68’ x 247’ and contains 16,796 sqft 
per a survey prepared by Randall Brown & Associates and dated 11.26.2012. The property is currently improved with a 
vacant commercial building.  
 
The applicant is requesting to remove a 28” dbh live oak located near the front property line. An arborist report written 
by Malcolm Guidry was submitted by the applicant.  
 
The report states that a site visit was conducted on August 16th, 2025, to assess the condition of the tree and determine 
if there was any means of saving the tree. The report states that efforts to save this tree have passed, and that currently 
all that exists is an unsightly tree. The reason for the demise of the tree is attributed to the compacted soil that has existed 
beneath the canopy for some time, and that any attempt to fix this problem would require a complete replacing of the 
soil within the root area of the tree, which would be of little to no benefit at this time. 
 
The report provides pictures of the tree, along with a photo of a nearby live oak for comparison. Descriptors of the photos 
state that the tree exists in a state of decline, and that there are many dead and dying branches present throughout the 
canopy. It concludes by stating that this tree cannot be helped and that it should be removed. 
 
CLURO SECTIONS: 
9.2.5.7. Live Oak Protection Requirements 
In all zoning districts, including the R-1, R-1X and R-2 districts, all live oak trees 6" dbh shall be protected as follows: 

1. A tree removal permit shall be obtained from the Building Inspector prior to cutting, clearing or removing any live 
oak tree. 

2. The applicant wishing to remove a live oak tree must state in writing that such activity will enhance the health, 
safety and welfare of the public, or otherwise benefit the public interest and the applicant must offer evidence to 
that effect. The Building Inspector is empowered to issue or deny the permit based on the application and the 
evidence. Prior to the issuance of a tree removal permit the applicant must submit a plan or written statement 
offering evidence of compliance with the tree replacement provisions of this Article. 

3. It shall be unlawful for any person to place soil in such a way that would cause live oaks to become diseased or 
die. If filling with soil is necessary to properly drain the land, all efforts should be made to protect the area within 
the drip line of a live oak from the impact of such activity. Should all efforts fail and a tree removal permit be 
issued for the removal of the live oak the provisions of these regulations regarding replacement of trees shall be 
required to be met. 

4. A tree removal permit will be required to prune the primary and secondary branches of any live oak tree 12" dbh 
or greater. Such pruning shall be required to be recommended in writing and supervised by a licensed arborist or 
a state forester. 

 



 













10/9/2025 
CASE SUMMARY SHEET 

CASE NUMBER: V25-10-24 
DATE RECEIVED: September 12, 2025 
DATE OF MEETING: October 14, 2025 and October 28, 2025 
 
Address: 234 Lafitte 
Subdivision: Old Town of Mandeville, Square 25B Lot C 
Zoning District: B-3 Old Mandeville Business District 
Property Owner: Sherry Hubbard 
 
REQUEST:  Sherry Hubbard requests a variance to CLURO Section 7.5.10.3. B-3 Site Development Regulations, Old 

Town of Mandeville, Square 25B Lot C, B-3 Old Mandeville Business District, 234 Lafitte 
 
CASE SUMMARY: Encroach 3’-5” into the south side setback to construct an addition to the structure  
 
The property at 234 Lafitte Street is located on the west side of Lafitte St., south of Jefferson St., east of Carroll St., and 
north of Claiborne St. The property measures 56’ x 179’ and contains 10,024 sqft per a survey prepared by BFM 
Corporation, LLC and dated 5.19.2025. The property is currently improved with a single-family residence.  
 
The property owner is wanting to construct an addition to the existing residence. The proposed addition will encroach 3’-
5” into the south side setback, leaving a setback of 6’-7”. The property has a frontage of 56’ requiring side setbacks of 10’. 
The application states that the reason for the encroachment is to allow for a 10’-10” driveway beneath the addition to 
provide vehicular access to the rear of the property.  
 

 Required Proposed Encroachment 
Front Setback 15’ 15’ 0’ 
Rear Setback 20’ 20’ 0’ 
North Side Setback 10’ 10’ 0’ 
South Side Setback 10’ 6’-7” 3’-5” 

 
The structure is located within the Historic District so all exterior changes will have to be reviewed and approved by the 
Historic Preservation District Commission. 
 
CLURO SECTIONS: 
7.5.10.3. B-3 Site Development Regulations 
Each development site in the B-3 Old Mandeville Business District shall be subject to the site development regulations 
established in Exhibit 7.5.10., in addition to any other applicable regulations under the provisions of this CLURO or any 
other laws of the City, state or federal government. Section 8.1 establishes additional rules for application of lot and area 
requirements. The Planning Director may grant exceptions to the following standards pursuant to section 4.3.5. 
 

Site Development Factor Standard Comments 
Minimum Lot Area 7,200 square feet  
Gross Lot Area Per Multi-Family 
Dwelling Unit 

5,500 square feet  

Minimum Building Floor Area 800 square feet  
Maximum Building Ground Floor Area 5,000 square feet No floor shall exceed this maximum 

floor area unless the Zoning 
Commission finds that the building 
meets the criteria established in 
section 7.5.10.2.3. 

Minimum Lot Width 60 feet The Planning Director may reduce 
dimensions by up to 10 percent as an 
exception if the minimum lot area 
requirements are met. 

Minimum Lot Depth 120 feet 

Minimum Front Setback along 
Lakeshore Drive 

25 feet  

Front Setback along all other Streets The average of existing setbacks on 
the nearest two lots, but not less than 
10 feet or more than 15 feet 

Exceptions to maximum setbacks shall 
be allowed for courtyards and 
outdoor dining areas 

Minimum Side Street Setback 15 feet  
Minimum Interior Side Setback* 20 feet if side abuts a lot with 

residential zoning 
No setback is required for commercial 
buildings that extend across a 
property line or constructed with a 
firewall on the property line that 
complies with adopted building 
codes. The Planning Director may 
grant an exception for the elevation of 
existing primary structures where 



relocation of the building or 
mechanical equipment are 
impractical. 

i. Frontage up to 50’ 8’ each side  
ii. Frontage between 51’ – 60’ 10’ each side  
iii. Frontage between 61’ – 75’ 12’ each side  
iv. Frontage between 76’ – 80’ 13’ each side  
v. Frontage between 81’ – 90’ 15’ each side  
vi. Frontage between 91’ – 100’ 16’ each side  
vii. Frontage between 101’ -110’ 18’ each side  
viii. Frontage between 111’ - +’ 20’ each side  
Minimum Rear Setback 20 feet  
Mechanical Appurtenances All mechanical appurtenances 

elevated more than 3 feet above 
grade shall comply with required 
building setbacks and shall be 
screened in accordance with Article 9 
if located in the front or side yard, 
regardless of elevation. 

The Planning Director may grant an 
exception for mechanical 
appurtenance setback 
encroachments when an existing 
primary structure is elevated and 
relocation of the building or 
mechanical equipment is impractical. 

Maximum Structure Height 35 feet See section 8.1.1 for additional rules 
regarding Structure Height 

Maximum Impervious Site Coverage 75%  
*The side yard setbacks of the site may be shifted into the opposite side yard by up to 30% so long as the area lost in one 
required side yard is provided in the opposite side yard and the total minimum setback of the site is provided. 
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10/9/2025 
CASE SUMMARY SHEET 

CASE NUMBER: V25-10-25 
DATE RECEIVED: September 15, 2025 
DATE OF MEETING: October 14, 2025 and October 28, 2025 
 
Address: 435 Atalin 
Subdivision: Old Town of Mandeville, Square 77 Lots 5 & 6  
Zoning District: R-1 Single Family Residential District 
Property Owner: Alejandro Gonzalez 
 
REQUEST:  V25-10-25 – Alejandro Gonzalez requests a variance to CLURO Section 9.2.5.7. Live Oak Protection 

Requirements, Old Town of Mandeville, Square 77 Lot 5 & 6, R-1 Single Family Residential District, 435 
Atalin 

 
PREVIOUS CASES: V17-12-32 – Site Development Criteria & Live Oak Encroachment  
   V25-03-05 – Live Oak Encroachment & Accessory Structure Location 
 
CASE SUMMARY: Remove a 40” dbh live oak tree 
 
The applicant owns the property at 435 Atalin St, located on the corner of Atalin St. and Monroe St. The property measures 
160’ x 212’ and contains 33,920 sqft per a survey prepared by John Bonneau & Associates and dated 10.20.2017. The 
property is currently improved with a single-family residence. 
 
There are 4 live oak trees on the property. The applicant is requesting to remove the live oak closest to the front property 
line and measuring 40” dbh. An arborist report written by Ladson Poole of ArborWorks was submitted by the applicant.  
 
The report states that a site visit was conducted on September 3rd, 2025, and an assessment was performed on the tree 
in question. The report states that the tree has an approximate 300 lean towards the house and contains a significant 
amount of deadwood in the tree canopy. In addition to the deadwood the report also states that there are multiple large 
pockets of decay and hollows located near the base of the trunk as well as at the root crown. These hollows extend about 
80% - 85% of the diameter of the root flare. There are also multiple targets within striking distance of the tree, including 
the house, parking area, and two other live oak trees. 
 
The report concludes with the recommendation of removal of the tree, citing the amount of decay and wood loss, the 
proximity of targets within the area, and the signs of decline present in the tree. The report states that industry best 
management practices call for removal when targets are present and a third or more of the trunk is decayed or rotted 
out. 
 
CLURO SECTIONS: 
9.2.5.7. Live Oak Protection Requirements 
In all zoning districts, including the R-1, R-1X and R-2 districts, all live oak trees 6" dbh shall be protected as follows: 

1. A tree removal permit shall be obtained from the Building Inspector prior to cutting, clearing or removing any live 
oak tree. 

2. The applicant wishing to remove a live oak tree must state in writing that such activity will enhance the health, 
safety and welfare of the public, or otherwise benefit the public interest and the applicant must offer evidence to 
that effect. The Building Inspector is empowered to issue or deny the permit based on the application and the 
evidence. Prior to the issuance of a tree removal permit the applicant must submit a plan or written statement 
offering evidence of compliance with the tree replacement provisions of this Article. 

3. It shall be unlawful for any person to place soil in such a way that would cause live oaks to become diseased or 
die. If filling with soil is necessary to properly drain the land, all efforts should be made to protect the area within 
the drip line of a live oak from the impact of such activity. Should all efforts fail and a tree removal permit be 
issued for the removal of the live oak the provisions of these regulations regarding replacement of trees shall be 
required to be met. 

4. A tree removal permit will be required to prune the primary and secondary branches of any live oak tree 12" dbh 
or greater. Such pruning shall be required to be recommended in writing and supervised by a licensed arborist or 
a state forester. 

 



 





                                                                            
 
 
To Whom It May Concern, 

 
Property 
435 Atalin St 

Mandeville, LA 70448 

 

In September of 2025, Mr Alex Gonzalez contacted ArborWorks LLC to request a professional arborist 

assessment of a live oak tree on his property. On the phone, Mr Gonzalez indicated that another arborist 

informed him that the live oak in question showed evidence of “termite infestation” and would need to be 

removed. Mr Gonzalez, after hearing this news, called ArborWorks in order to get a second opinion from an ISA 

Certified Arborist. 

 

I visited the property on September 3rd of 2025 and conducted a Level 1 Arborist Assessment. The tree in 

question is a large live oak (Quercus virginiana) located on the western edge of the lot. The tree has a 40 inch DBH 

and is approximately 45 to 50 feet tall. There is an approximate 30 degree lean towards the house. The entire 

canopy is growing in the direction of the lean, likely as a result of phototropic growth. The canopy is thinning and 

contains a significant amount of deadwood, indicating stress and decline. There are multiple, large pockets of 

decay and hollows located near the base of the trunk as well as at the root crown. Approximately 80% to 90% of 

the root crown and heartwood is completely gone on the tension side of the lean near the base - this hollow 

extends through 80% to 85% of the complete diameter of the root flare (this approximate measurement was 

taken using a probe through multiple hollow openings and from multiple angles). There are multiple targets within 

striking distance of the tree, including the house, driveway, parking area, and 2 additional large live oak trees that 

are located on the lot. 

 

I observed zero evidence or signs of termite infestation 

 

Unfortunately, I recommend removal by a licensed, fully insured, and competent arborist as soon as possible. This 

is due to the significant amount of decay and wood loss, the lean towards valuable targets and life, and the signs of 

decline. A hollowed out root crown indicates significant decay, posing a potential safety hazard, particularly 

during storms. Industry Best Management Practices call for removal when targets are present and a third or more 

of the trunk is decayed/rotted out. 

 

​  
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Please see attached pictures and disclaimer. If you have any questions or concerns, or require additional 

information please contact me. 

 
Best Regards, 

 

Ladson Poole 

ArborWorks LLC 

ISA Certified Arborist - SO-11097A 

LA Licensed Arborist - 2469 

Lpoole@arbor-works.com 
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Disclaimer 
 

Arborists are tree specialists who use their education, knowledge, training, experience, 
and research to examine trees and woodlands. Arborists recommend measures to 
enhance the beauty and health of trees and forests, while attempting to reduce the risk 
of living near them. Clients may choose to accept or disregard the recommendations of 
the arborist or seek additional advice. 
 
Arborists cannot detect every condition that could possibly lead to the structural failure 
of a tree. Trees are living organisms subject to attack by disease, insects, fungi and 
other forces of nature. There are some inherent risks with trees that cannot be predicted 
with any degree of certainty, even by a skilled and experienced arborist. Arborists 
cannot predict acts of nature including, without limitation, storms of sufficient strength, 
which can cause even a healthy tree to fail. Any entity that develops land and builds 
structures with a tree in the vicinity should be aware and inform future residents of the 
risks of living with trees and this arborist’s disclaimer. 
 
Arborists cannot guarantee that a tree will be healthy or safe under all circumstances, or 
for a specified period of time. Likewise, remedial treatments, like medical care, cannot 
be guaranteed. In addition, construction activities are hazardous to trees and cause 
many short and long-term injuries, which can cause trees to die or topple either in the 
short term or over many years or decades. 
 
Treatment, pruning, and removal of trees may involve considerations beyond the scope 
of the arborist’s services, such as property boundaries, property ownership, disputes 
between neighbors, and other issues. Consulting arborists cannot take such 
considerations into account unless complete and accurate information is disclosed to 
the arborist by the client. An arborist should then be expected to reasonably rely upon 
the completeness and accuracy of the information provided. 
 
Neither the author nor ArborWorks LLC has assumed any responsibility for liability 
associated with the tree(s) on or adjacent to this project site, their future demise and/or 
any damage, which may result from them. To live near trees is to accept some degree of 
risk. 
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10/9/2025 
CASE SUMMARY SHEET 

CASE NUMBER: V25-10-26 
DATE RECEIVED: September 25, 2025 
DATE OF MEETING: October 14, 2025 and October 28, 2025 
 
Address: 639 Lotus Dr. N 
Subdivision: Beau Rivage Village, Lot 16  
Zoning District: B-2 Highway Business District 
Property Owner: Paul Clark 
 
REQUEST:  V25-10-26 – Paul Clark represented by Charles Walker Jr., requests a variance to CLURO Sections 7.5.9.3. 

B-2 Site Development Regulations and 9.2.5.5 Landscape Requirements in Districts Other than Low-
Density Residential, Beau Rivage Village, Lot 16, B-2 Highway Business District, 639 Lotus Dr. N 

 
CASE SUMMARY: Landscape and site development criteria variances for the development of a legal nonconforming lot 
 
The applicant is looking to purchase and develop the property at 639 Lotus Dr. N. located along Lotus Dr. N just off of W 
Causeway Approach. The property is slightly irregular in shape, measuring 104’ along Lotus Dr N, 93’ along the rear 
property line, and 225’ along the sides containing approximately 22,233 sqft per a survey prepared by Randall Brown & 
Associates and dated 2.01.2001. 
 
The property is a legal nonconforming development. The applicant is proposing to demolish the existing front building and 
build a new building with two suites to be used for a hair salon and a hedge fund office. As the existing building is being 
demolished and a new building is being built, the site is required to come into compliance with the current regulations. 
Due to the nature of the site, there are practical difficulties with coming into compliance, so the applicant is requesting a 
variance for the following items. 
 
Greenbelt 
Regulations require that when calculating the required greenbelt area any utility servitude is excluded from the 
calculations. There are two servitudes located at the front of the property, one measuring 10’ and the other measuring 
15’. The depth of both servitudes combined will equal the required 25’ greenbelt depth. The applicant is requesting to use 
the servitudes for the greenbelt calculation, rather than locate the greenbelt behind the servitudes, so that the new 
building can be in-line with the surrounding properties.  
 
Site Development Criteria 
The property is zoned B-2 Highway Business District which allows for a maximum impervious percentage of 75%. The site 
is approximately 22,233 sqft which would allow for a maximum impervious coverage of 16,675 sqft and leaving 5,558 sqft 
for pervious area.  
 
The applicant is working to increase the amount of pervious area on site and is eliminating several parking spaces currently 
located within the proposed greenbelt area and adding a planting area between the two buildings as well as behind the 
existing building in the rear. Based upon the submitted site plan there will be 1,934 sqft of pervious area. The applicant is 
working on submitting a revised site plan which will identify the pervious and impervious areas. 
 
The existing rear structure is compliant with the current setback requirements, and the proposed site will be compliant 
with parking requirements. A drainage plan and landscape plan have not yet been submitted but the applicant is aware 
that compliant plans will be required for a permit.  
 
CLURO SECTIONS: 
7.5.9.3. B-2 Site Development Regulations 
Each development site in the B-2 Highway Business District shall be subject to the following site development regulations 
in addition to any other applicable regulations under the provisions of this Land Use Regulations Ordinance or any other 
laws of the City, state or federal government. The Planning Director may grant exceptions to the following standards 
pursuant to section 4.3.5. 
 

1. Minimum lot area 15,000 Square feet 
2. Unit Size  

a. Minimum 800 Square feet (1) 
b. Maximum 65,000 Square feet 

3. Maximum Building Size 100,000 Square feet (2) 
4. Minimum lot width 150' (3) 
5. Minimum lot depth 100' (3) 
6. Minimum Yard Setback Requirements  

c. Front Yard 25’ or Required depth of greenbelt, whichever is greater 
d. Street Side or Rear Yard 15’ or Required depth of greenbelt, whichever is greater 
e. Interior Side or Rear Yard  

1) Adjacent to Residential Districts 20' 
2) Adjacent to Other Districts 5’ or 



3) With firewall at property line 0'  
7. Maximum Height of Structures 35' 
8. Maximum Impervious Site Coverage 75% 
9. Minimum District Size 40,000 Square feet 

(1) Minimum building size may be reduced subject to issuance of a Special Use Permit. 
(2) Multiple buildings may be linked by covered breezeways or a single continuous shopping center up to 100,000 square 
feet of floor area may be developed, provided that each commercial unit has an independent outdoor access and that 
no commercial unit exceeds 65,000 square feet. 
(3) Minimum lot depth and width may be reduced by the Planning Commission through the subdivision process provided 
that the applicant demonstrates that the minimum lot area and setbacks can be met. 

 
9.2.5.5. Landscape Requirements in Districts Other than Low-Density Residential 
The requirements of this Article shall apply to all zoning districts other than R-1, R-1X and R-2 residential districts, with the 
exception of the Live Oak Protection requirements in section 9.2.5.7, which apply in all zoning districts. In all zoning 
districts other than R-1, R-1X and R-2, development sites shall be required to meet the minimum requirements as specified 
by this Article for Landscaping within the periphery landscape areas, interior planting areas and buffer areas. All required 
plant materials shall be installed or preserved in accordance with this Article and the landscape inspector shall inspect the 
required landscaping to verify adherence to code and the landscape plan approved in conjunction with the permit prior 
to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy. 
 

1. Periphery Landscape (Greenbelt) Requirements 
 

a. Required Area of Greenbelt - In all zoning districts other than the R-1, R-1X and R-2 districts, a periphery 
landscape area, also known as the greenbelt area, shall be required to be located adjacent to the property 
line of the right-of-way of any public street, road, lane, or other public accessway (excluding an alley) upon 
which the site fronts. In calculating the required greenbelt area the area of any utility servitude, either existing 
or proposed as part of the development permit, shall not be included as a part of the greenbelt. The required 
area of the greenbelt shall be calculated as an area fifteen (15) feet in depth measured at right angles from 
the property line edge of the street right-of-way or from the interior edge of any utility servitude which is 
adjacent to and parallel with the street right-of-way less the maximum allowable accessways through the 
greenbelt. Except in accessways and as prohibited by the utility provider's use of the utility servitude, the 
servitude shall also be landscaped minimally with a vegetative or decorative ground cover. On corner or 
through lots 347 with more than one street frontage, the greenbelt shall be required adjacent to each street 
frontage. The periphery area shall contain trees and vegetative or decorative ground covering material, as 
specified herein. 

 



 





aweiner
Area Measurement
1,105.2 sf

aweiner
Area Measurement
540.47 sf

aweiner
Area Measurement
289.16 sf

aweiner
Length Measurement
32'-4 1/4"

aweiner
Length Measurement
17'-1/2"



aweiner
Text Box
This is a previous design iteration that is no longer going forward, but this plan showcases the greenbelt request
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